DocusSign Envelope ID: 8AF6574A-5176-4949-920C-400A0B2C6780

Amendment #2
to the
Exhibit A (Scope of Services)

River North Transit, LLC (“Consultant”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Via Transportation, Inc. (“Via”)
and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation (“Customer” and, together with Via, the “Parties”)
have entered into that certain agreement titled AGREEMENT FOR MICROTRANSIT SERVICES dated
June 27, 2023 and modified by Amendment #1 to the MICROTRANSIT SERVICES BETWEEN THE
CITY OF NORMAN AND RIVER NORTH TRANSIT, LLC dated August 8, 2023 (together, the
“Agreement”). Upon execution of this Amendment #2 (the “Amendment”), the Parties agree to modify
the Agreement as follows:

1. Amendment. Section “Fees” of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:
a. The total contract value shall not exceed $799,767.55 for the initial contract term.

2. Amendment. Section “Fees” of the Agreement is modified by replacing the first table therein
with the following table:

Norman, OK: Via Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Value

Price per Driver
Hour Total Price
Fixed (Upfront Costs) N/A $83,078
Additional Wrapped WAV $16,370
Total Upfront Cost $99,448
Project Management & Other Operations* $32.83 $242,450
Driver Pay (Incl. WAV) $56.11 $414,372
Customer Service $5.89 $43,498
Total Cost per Driver Hour $94.83 $700,320
Total Not-to-Exceed Cost to Norman, OK $799,768

Note: Pricing excludes all taxes and assumes service hours of August 21, 2023 to May 11, 2024 - 7:00
PM to 1:00 AM on Monday through Wednesday; 7:00 PM to 3:00 AM on Thursday through Saturday;
10:00 AM to 6:00 PM on Sundays. All other days during the term of the Agreement 7:00 PM to 1:00 AM
on Monday through Saturday; 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM on Sundays.

e Includes IT hosting, technology access, operations support, and other miscellaneous costs.

Driver Hours Summary:

Total Implied Driver Hours 7,385
Total Implied Driver Hours (Weekly) August 21, 2023 - April 30, 2024 137
Total Implied Driver Hours (Weekly) May 1, 2024 - August 20, 2024 152

Service Hours Summary:
Total Implied Service Hours 2,528




DocusSign Envelope ID: 8AF6574A-5176-4949-920C-400A0B2C6780

Total Implied Service Hours (Weekly)

49

3. Amendment. Section “Service Parameters” of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:
a. Geographic Coverage Zone: Approximately 18.8 square miles coverage zone in Norman,
OK with an approximate shape as indicated in the image below.

1
El'Huevo Mexi-Diner’ 95\
W-Tecumseh Rd- —W-Tecumseh:Rd= ~~E-TecumsehRd—

MN2AY WIZL
W J310d N
——IANBAV-YIZL

| ERock Creek Rd

on Wilderness
Trail'Park

=3

Walmart Supercenter &

Hall Park

R

b. Fleet: The Vehicle Provider will offer a fleet of up to six (6) branded, licensed and
insured vehicles, to be made available to independent contractor Driver Partners, who
will be able to gain access to these vehicles after being registered onto the Platform. One
of these six (6) vehicles will be treated as a spare vehicle, which will only be used if one
of the core fleet vehicles becomes inoperable. If the branded vehicle fleet is not sufficient
to meet service requirements for any reason, Consultant may supplement the fleet with a
temporary fleet that would include other makes and models, as necessary in order to
increase the supply of vehicle hours. Such vehicles may be unwrapped and identified by

magnets.

4. Conflicts, Use of Terms, Governing Law. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have
the meanings set forth in the Agreement. Except as expressly provided herein, the terms and
conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. This Amendment #2 will be governed by the
same law as the Agreement and is effective as of April 24, 2024.

RIVER NORTH TRANSIT, LLC City of Norman

DocuSigned by:

By: | Dillow. Twombly By:

3D9717A739E2458B. ..
Name: Dijllon Twombly Name:
Title: Manager Title:

Date: 4/18/2024 Date:



